

No. 15-16326
(Consolidated with 15-16327, 15-16328, 15-16329, 15-16330, 15-
16331, 15-16332, 15-16333)

**IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

ALLAN B. DIAMOND, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE FOR
HOWREY LLP,
Plaintiff-Appellant,
v.

HOGAN LOVELLS US, LLP,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 3:14-cv-04889-JD (lead)

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF PRACTITIONERS AND
ACADEMICS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
THE APPELLANT**

June 2, 2016

Counsel of Record:

/s/David C. Tingstad
David C. Tingstad
Beresford Booth PLLC
145 Third Avenue South, Suite 200
Edmonds, Washington 98020
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Practitioners and Academics

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT4
INTERESTS OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT i
ARGUMENT1
 I. THE UNFINISHED BUSINESS DOCTRINE IS NOT
 INCONSISTENT WITH THE ETHICAL RULES GOVERNING
 ATTORNEYS..... 1
 II. IN FAVOR OF THE UNFINISHED BUSINESS DOCTRINE4
 III. A *JEWEL* WAIVER11
 IV *THELEN* AND *COUDERT BROTHERS* GO TOO FAR IN
 RELYING UPON CLIENT CHOICE.....12
CONCLUSION13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|---|
| <i>Ellerby v. Spiezer</i> , 485 N.E.2d 413, 416 (Ill. App. Ct. 1985)..... | 3 |
| <i>In re Thelen</i> , 20 N.E.3d 264 (N.Y. 2014). | 3 |
| <i>LaFond v. Sweeney</i> , 343 P.3d 939 (Co. 2015)..... | 4 |

Statutes

| | |
|---|----|
| DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 6, § 15-309 | 9 |
| KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 362.1-807(1) | 8 |
| KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 362.1-932 | 9 |
| N.Y. P'SHIP ACT § 61 | 14 |
| N.Y. P'SHIP ACT § 69 | 8 |
| REV. UNIF. P'SHIP ACT § 401(h), 6 (pt. I) U.L.A. 133 (2001) | 6 |
| REV. UNIF. P'SHIP ACT § 807(a), 6 (pt. I) U.L.A. 206 (2001) | 8 |
| REV. UNIF. P'SHIP ACT, 6 (pt. I) U.L.A. (Supp. 2014) 1 | 7 |
| TEX. BUS. ORG. CODE § 152.706(a) | 8 |
| TEX. BUS. ORGS. CODE § 152.701(1) | 14 |
| UNIF. P'SHIP ACT § 18(f) (1914), 6 (pt. II) U.L.A. 101 (2001) | 6 |
| UNIF. P'SHIP ACT § 30, 6 (pt. II) U.L.A. 354 (2001) | 14 |
| UNIF. P'SHIP ACT § 38, 6 (pt. II) U.L.A. 487 (2001) | 8 |

Articles

| | |
|--|----|
| Douglas R. Richmond, <i>Migratory Law Partners and the Glue of Unfinished Business</i> , 39 N. KY. L. REV. 359, 362 (2012)..... | 8 |
| I. MAURICE WORMSER, DISREGARD OF THE CORPORATE FICTION AND ALLIED CORPORATION PROBLEMS 18 (Baker Voorhis & Co., 1927)..... | 9 |
| Jeff Blumenthal, <i>Wolf Block work still unfinished</i> , PHILADELPHIA BUSINESS JOURNAL (Mar. 22, 2010)..... | 10 |
| Joan C. Rogers, <i>Profits From Finishing Bankrupt Firms' Cases Belong to Law Firms That Complete Them</i> , Bloomberg BNA (July 16, 2014) | 7 |
| Mark H. Epstein & Brandon Wisoff, <i>Winding Up Dissolved Law Partnerships: The No-Compensation Rule and Client Choice</i> , 73 CALIF. L. REV. 1597, 1614 (1985) | 5 |

Mark I. Weinstein, *The Revised Uniform Partnership Act: An Analysis of Its Impact on the Relationship of Law Firm Dissolution, Contingent Fee Cases and the No Compensation Rule*, 33 DUQ. L. REV. 857, 867 (1995)6

Martha Neil, *Law firm is dissolving after nearly 60 years; senior partner points finger at retirement plan*, ABA JOURNAL.COM (Mar. 13, 2015)10

Richard Piersol, *Harding and Shultz Law Firm is Dissolving*, JOURNALSTAR.COM (Mar. 12, 2015)10

ROBERT W. HILLMAN, HILLMAN ON LAWYER MOBILITY § 4.6.1.111

Stephen M. Bainbridge, *Abolishing LLC Veil Piercing*, 2005 U. ILL. L. REV. 77 ...9
